## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
API Nanofabrication and Research Corporation		06/24/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Abraxis Biosensors, LLC	
Street Address:	11755 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90025	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77707164	OPTICS PLUS
Serial Number:	77707165	LENSES PLUS
Serial Number:	77707169	FILTER PLUS
Registration Number:	3108239	NANOOPTO
Registration Number:	3189843	NANOOPTO
Registration Number:	2955920	SUBWAVE
Registration Number:	2854932	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)268-7522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-268-7000

Email: jdecker@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Lynn M. Humphreys

Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 004231 FRAME: 0519

900165553

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	638776000000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn M. Humphreys		
Signature:	/Lynn M. Humphreys/		
Date:	06/25/2010		
Total Attachments: 2 source=63877-0000001 - Abraxis Biosensors- API Nanofabrication#page1.tif source=63877-0000001 - Abraxis Biosensors- API Nanofabrication#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004231 FRAME: 0520

### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, API Nanofabrication and Research Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 1600 Cottontail Lane, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks, as listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto, all common law rights related thereto, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing ("MARKS"), which MARKS are incorporated herein by this reference;

WHEREAS, Abraxis Biosensors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 11755 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000, Los Angeles, California 90025 ("ASSIGNEE"), the successor of the ongoing and existing portion of ASSIGNOR's business to which the MARKS pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060, desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into, along with ASSIGNOR's parent company, API Technologies, Inc., a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 1. 2010 (the "PURCHASE AGREEMENT"), assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, including all associated goodwill, and in and to the registrations and/or applications for same from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR in connection with the PURCHASE AGREEMENT, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, and to the applications and/or registrations for the MARKS, together with the accompanying goodwill and that portion of the business to which those MARKS pertain and/or represented and symbolized by such MARKS, all related common law rights, the right to register, renew, protect and defend such MARKS and the right to sue for past infringements of such MARKS. ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to extend such other cooperation and perform such other acts as may be necessary or appropriate, in the opinion of ASSIGNEE, to convey, establish, evidence, maintain, defend and enforce ASSIGNEE's rights in the MARKS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this <u>24</u> day of June, 2010.

API Na	anofabrication and Research Corporation
Ву:	Mudle
Name:	STEPHEN PUDLES
Title:	PLESIDENT

sf-2861666

SCHEDULE 1
TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Serial No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Class
OPTICS PLUS	77/707,164		9
	04/06/2009		
LENSES PLUS	77/707,165		9
	04/06/2009		
FILTER PLUS	77/707,169		9
	04/06/2009		
NANOOPTO	78/976,365	3,108,239	9
	01/13/2004	06/20/2006	
NANOOPTO	78/351,383	3,189,843	9, 40,
	01/13/2004	12/26/2006	42
SUBWAVE	78/144,406	2,955,920	9
	04/16/2002	05/24/2005	1.
OPTIC LENS LOGO	78/097,508	2,854,932	9
	12/10/2001	06/15/2004	

sf-2861666

**RECORDED: 06/25/2010** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004231 FRAME: 0522